➢ Revision of loan conditions as a result of significant deterioration of the borrower's financial situation,

➢ Results of financial monitoring of the borrower's activities.

Information predicted and multiple economic scenarios

In ECL models, the Bank relies on a wide range of forecast information, particularly such economic baseline data as:

➢ Annual GDP growth, %,

➢ US Dollar/Armenian Dram exchange rate (as of the end of the period)

➢ Change in net state accounts in the RA Central Bank, billion drams,

➢   Unemployment rate, %.

26. Risk management (continuation)

Fast Bank CJSC   Notes to financial statements

(thousand Armenian dram)

FB_Internal

Credit risk (continuation)

The Bank receives forecasted information from external sources (Economic Analytical Division, World Bank database, as well as

forecasts made by the RA Government). This table presents the values of the main forecasted economic variables/assumptions for the

ECL calculations for each economic scenario.

The main factors ECL Scenario Determined

probability %

2023 2024 2025

GDP annual growth, %

 Optimistic 15% 7.50% 6.90% 7.10%

 Baseline 70% 4.40% 3.80% 4.00%

 Pessimistic 15% 0.50% 0.10% 0.10%

USD / Armenian dram

Exchange rate

 Optimistic 15% 418 445 460

 Baseline 70% 438 465 490

 Pessimistic 15% 458 485 520

Change in net state accounts

in the RA Central Bank,

billion drams,

 Optimistic 15% (448) (429) (447)

 Baseline 70% (373) (354) (372)

 Pessimistic 15% (298) (279) (297)

Unemployment Rate %

 Optimistic 15% 14.0% 13.9% 13.8%

 Baseline 70% 16.0% 17.9% 19.8%

 Pessimistic 15% 19.0% 23.9% 28.8%

Credit Qualitative Analysis of Financial Asset Classes

The bank does not have an internal rating system to assess the credit quality of loans granted to customers and manages credit risk by

the days overdue.

26. Risk management (continuation)

   Credit risk (continuation)

The table below provides information on the credit quality of gross loans granted to legal entities and individuals as of June 30, 2023

and December 31, 2022:

 The table below provides information on the credit quality of gross loans granted to legal entities and individuals as of September 30,

2023 and December 31, 2022:

 September 30, 2023

 Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Total loans

 Thousand  AMD Thousand  AMD Thousand AMD Thousand AMD

Loans secured by gold

not expired 31,451,091 8,074,147 811,137 40,336,376

overdue for up to 30 days 83,908 3,917,450 354,430 4,355,788

30-89 days overdue - 3,860,162 632,116 4,492,278

90-179 days overdue - 25,587 2,388,360 2,413,947

180-270 days overdue - - 828,024 828,024

more than 270 days  overdue - - 1,147,934 1,147,934

Total Gross Loans Secured by Gold

31,535,000

15,877,346

6,162,001

53,574,347

Credit loss reserve (219,107) (498,357) (1,467,612) (2,185,076)

Total Gross Loans Secured by Gold

Fast Bank CJSC   Notes to financial statements

(thousand Armenian dram)

FB_Internal

31,315,893 15,378,989 4,694,388 51,389,270

Mortgage and other real estate secured loans

not expired 14,185,525 501,750 75,631 14,762,906

overdue for up to 30 days - 407,782 195 407,977

30-89 days overdue - 30,130 8,398 38,529

90-179 days overdue - - 145,431 145,431

180-270 days overdue - - - -

More than 270 days overdue - - - -

Total net mortgages and other loans secured

by real estate

14,185,525

939,661

229,656

15,354,843

Credit loss reserve (33,622) (64,899) (115,200) (213,721)

Total net mortgages and other loans secured

by real estate

14,151,904

874,762

114,456

15,141,121

Other corporate loans

not expired 8,841,836 11,779 18,352 8,871,967

overdue for up to 30 days 1,329 - - 1,329

30-89 days overdue - 121,078 - 121,078

90-179 days overdue - - 4,036 4,036

not expired - - - -

More than 270 days overdue - - - -

Total Gross Commercial Loans 8,843,165 132,856 22,388 8,998,410

Credit loss reserve (27,558) (16,635) (8,968) (53,161)

Total Net Commercial Loans 8,815,608 116,221 13,420 8,945,249

Other loans granted to individuals

not expired 2,814,419 58,179 10,939 2,883,536

overdue for up to 30 days 1,251 24,298 6,606 32,155

30-89 days overdue - 10,260 463 10,723

90-179 days overdue - - 17,244 17,244

180-270 days overdue - - - -

More than 270 days overdue - - - -

Total gross other loans granted to individuals

2,815,670

92,738

35,251

2,943,659

Credit loss reserve (135,051) (35,620) (30,938) (201,609)

Total net other loans granted to individuals

2,680,619

57,117

4,313

2,742,050

Total Gross Loans granted to Customers

57,379,360

17,042,601

6,449,296

80,871,258

Credit loss reserve (415,338) (615,511) (1,622,719) (2,653,568)

Total net loans granted to Customers

56,964,022

16,427,090

4,826,577

78,217,690

26. Risk management (continuation)

Credit risk (continuation)

 December 31, 2022

 Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Total loans

 Thousand  AMD Thousand  AMD Thousand  AMD Thousand  AMD

Total Gross Loans Secured by Gold

⎯ not expired 24,562,625 9,085,242 817,639 34,465,506

⎯ overdue for up to 30 days 32,069 3,753,155 298,088 4,083,312

⎯ 30-89 days overdue - 5,015,624 667,123 5,682,747

⎯ 90-179 days overdue - - 3,169,621 3,169,621

⎯ 180-270 days overdue - - 767,681 767,681

⎯ more than 270 days overdue - - 439,479 439,479

Total Gross Loans Secured by Gold

24,594,694

17,854,021

6,159,631

48,608,346

Credit loss reserve (189,177) (764,427) (1,510,010) (2,463,614)

Total Net Loans Secured by Gold

Fast Bank CJSC   Notes to financial statements

(thousand Armenian dram)

FB_Internal

24,405,517 17,089,594 4,649,621 46,144,732

Mortgages and other loans secured by real estate

⎯ not expired 6,742,699 430,628 136,532 7,309,859

⎯ overdue for up to 30 days - 32,219 58,377 90,596

⎯ 30-89 days overdue - - - -

⎯ 90-179 days overdue - - 19,761 19,761

⎯ 180-270 days overdue - - 6,743 6,743

Total gross mortgage and other loans secured by

real estate

6,742,699

462,847

221,413

7,426,959

Loan loss reserve (13,149) (33,321) (94,600) (141,070)

Total net mortgage and other loans secured by

real estate

6,729,550

429,526

126,813

7,285,889

Other corporate loans

⎯ Not expired 1,393,449 15,819 4,482 1,413,750

⎯ overdue for up to 30 days - 12,444 - 12,444

⎯ 30-89 days overdue - 85,825 - 85,825

⎯ 90-179 days overdue - - - -

⎯ 180-270 days overdue - - - -

Total Gross Commercial Loans 1,393,449 114,088 4,482 1,512,019

Loan loss reserve (21,739) (36,828) (2,088) (60,655)

Total Net Commercial Loans 1,371,710 77,260 2,394 1,451,364

Other loans granted to individuals

⎯ Not expired 1,505,368 42,895 10,106 1,558,369

⎯ overdue for up to 30 days 290 5,718 3,173 9,181

⎯ 30-89 days overdue - 7,087 10,195 17,282

⎯ 90-179 days overdue - - 2,484 2,484

⎯ 180-270 days overdue - - 6,302 6,302

Total gross loans granted to individuals

1,505,658

55,700

32,260

1,593,618

Loan loss reserve (25,730) (16,204) (22,679) (64,613)

Total net other loans granted to individuals